

No. 20-1009

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID SHINN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVID MARTINEZ RAMIREZ AND BARRY LEE JONES,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF BIPARTISAN FORMER
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICIALS AND FORMER
FEDERAL PROSECUTORS, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

AARON KATZ

Counsel of Record

DOMINIQUE R. RIOUX

ROPES & GRAY LLP

Prudential Tower

800 Boylston Street

Boston, MA 02199-3600

(617) 951-7000

Aaron.Katz@ropesgray.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Court Has Recognized The Importance Of Public Confidence In Criminal Jury Verdicts And Capital Sentencing Decisions.....	4
II. Meaningful Judicial Review Of Substantial Ineffective Assistance Of Trial Counsel Claims Is Necessary To Maintain Public Confidence In Jury Verdicts And Capital Sentencing Decisions .	6
III. Petitioner’s Construction Of Section 2254(e)(2) Would Turn <i>Martinez</i> Into A Hollow Precedent, To The Detriment Of Public Confidence In The Criminal Justice System.....	9
CONCLUSION	11
APPENDIX.....	A-1

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017)	8
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	6, 7
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	10
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	7
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	5
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970)	6
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....	4, 5
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	5
<i>Winship, In re</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	5
Constitutional and statute:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	6
28 U.S.C. 2254(e)(2).....	3, 4
Miscellaneous:	
Erica J. Hashimoto, <i>The Price of Misdemeanor Representation</i> , 49 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 461 (2007)	7
